
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5373

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.03.2018)


YOGA CLASSES FOR EMPLOYEES


5373. SHRI P.R. SUNDARAM:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government conducts regular yoga classes for the Central Government employees and their families;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the expenditure incurred on yoga classes during each of the last three years; and

(d) whether the Government has any mechanism to assess the quality of yoga imparted by yoga teachers in the yoga centres and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)


(a) & (b):   Yes Madam, Grih Kalyan Kendra has been organizing regular yoga training

sessions w.e.f. 1.4.2015 for Central Government Employees and their families in its Samaj Sadans in Delhi and other cities. Yoga training is also being imparted in Moti Bagh-1 &

CWG village in the space provided by these colonies. Besides, Yoga Instructor has been provided by the GKK for conducting yoga training session for Government employees in ISTM office premises. Presently, GKK is organizing yoga classes at 39 locations at Delhi and outstations. A list of these yoga centres at Delhi/NCR and outstation is given at Annexure-I.


(c):     Expenditure incurred on yoga classes during each of last three years are as follows:-


(i) 2014-15    Rs.  1,76,791/-

(ii) 2015-16    Rs.  1,94,11,327/-

(iii) 2016-17    Rs.  2,08,52,042/-


The item wise breakup of the expenditure is at Annexure-II.


(d):    Yes Madam, Yoga in the GKK Yoga Centres is imparted by qualified Yoga Teachers

engaged on the recommendations of Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga (MDNIY).

Quality of yoga and other related issues are monitored by the Nodal Officers appointed by the Department of Personnel and Training (DoPT) from among the Central Govt. officers residing in the respective residential colonies. A list of Nodal Officer is at Annexure-III.

Further progress of yoga is reviewed from time to time by holding meetings with all concerned including Yoga Teachers and Nodal Officers. Feedbacks are also obtained from the yoga Sadhaks about the quality of yoga imparted by yoga teachers. A sample feedback form is at Annexure-IV.


*******

